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Source: 
Parcel lines are current as of April 1, 2017
and were mapped using aerial photo interpretation,
AutoCAD engineering files or recorded deeds as
reference.  Base features were mapped by
Infotech, LLC from aerial photography captured in
Spring, 2010. Regular updates to both parcels
and landbase features are performed as new
development or lot adjustments are approved.     
These maps have been prepared for assessment
purposes only and are not intended for legal
description or conveyance.
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 STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
To: Planning Board          Date: September 6, 2017 
From: Colleen P. Mailloux, AICP, Town Planner  
 John R. Trottier, PE, Assist. Dir. Of DPW   

            
Application: Application Acceptance and Public Hearing for formal review of a site plan for a 

proposed Elderly Housing, Route 102, Adams Road and Cross Road; Map 6, Lots 
84 & 59-1; Cross Farm Development LLC (Owner/Applicant) 

  
• Completeness: There are no outstanding checklist items.  Staff recommends the 

application be accepted as complete. 
  

Board Action Required:  Motion to Accept the Application as Complete per Staff’s 
recommendation memorandum dated September 6, 2017. 

 
• Waivers: The Applicant has requested the following fourteen waivers to the Site Plan 

Regulations: 
  

1. The Applicant has requested a waiver from Section 3.06 of the Site Plan 
Regulations to not provide sanitary sewer design as required by the regulations.  
Staff does not support this waiver as the plans indicate several septic systems 
within 25 feet of roadway underdrains and less than 35 feet from catch basins, 
which is not in compliance with NHDES setback requirements.  The proposed 
density of the development limits flexibility in terms of where septic systems can 
reasonably be located, and as the proposed locations will change due to setback 
conflicts, Staff believes additional information is needed prior to supporting this 
waiver request. 

 
2. The Applicant has requested a waiver from Section 3.07.g.3 of the Site Plan 

Regulations to allow drainage pipes with less than 3’ of cover for CB1, CB2, CB14 
and DMH2.  Staff does not support granting the waiver at this time as the design 
indicates that a waiver may be required in additional locations which were not 
addressed in the waiver request, one drainage structure (ES4) is exposed with no 
cover, and it appears that the design intent is not consistent with the waivers 
requested.  Staff believes that further clarification of the requested waiver is 
needed prior to supporting this waiver request. 

 
3. The Applicant has requested a waiver from Section 3.07.g.2 of the Site Plan 

Regulations to allow drainage pipe velocities less than 2 feet per second from 
CB13 to CB12.  Staff does not support granting the waiver at this time as the 
design indicates that a waiver may be required in additional locations which 
were not addressed in the waiver request, it appears that a waiver is also 
required from CB1 to CB2 which was not requested by the Applicant. 

 
4. The Applicant has requested a waiver from Sections 3.09.D and 3.09.R  of the 

Roadway Design Standards which require a proper cul de sac terminus at the end 
of Harvest Moon Road and Pumpkin Patch Way.   Staff supports granting the 
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waiver for the terminus of Harvest Moon Road, where the Applicant has 
provided a temporary hammerhead which Staff believes is acceptable for this 
Phase (Waiver 4a).  Staff does not support granting this waiver at the terminus of 
Pumpkin Patch Way, as there has been no provision for a temporary turnaround 
(Waiver 4b), which would pose potential concerns for vehicle maneuvering, fire 
access and winter maintenance. 

 
5. The Applicant has requested a waiver from Section 3.09.R of the Roadway Design 

Standards and Table 1 of the Subdivision Regulations to provide a minimum 
roadway design speed of 25 MPH where a roadway design speed of 35MPH is 
required.  Staff supports granting this waiver as the streets are private and 
designed only for local use by the residents. 

 
6. The Applicant has requested a waiver from Section 3.09.R.5 of the Roadway 

Design Standards and Exhibit D3 of the Subdivision Regulations, to provide a 
minimum sight distance of 280 feet where a minimum sight distance of 365 feet 
for the internal roadway intersection is required.  Staff  supports granting this 
waiver as the reduced sight distance for these private streets will meet AASHTO 
standards for a 25MPH design speed. 

 
7. The Applicant has requested a waiver from Section 3.09.F.2 of the Roadway 

Design Standards and Exhibit D2 of the Subidivision regulations, to provide a 
driveway sight distance of 175 feet where a minimum driveway sight distance of 
250 feet is required.  Staff supports  granting this waiver as the reduced sight 
distance for these driveways located on private streets will meet AASHTO 
standards for the 25MPH design speed. 

 
8. The Applicant has requested a waiver from Section 3.09R of the Roadway Design 

Standards and Table 1 of the Subdivision Regulations, to provide a roadway right 
of way of 40 feet where 50 feet is required.  Staff supports granting this waiver 
as the propose streets are private streets and service a 55+ community. 

 
9. The Applicant has requested a waiver from Section 3.09.F.3 of the Roadway 

Design Standards and the Town’s driveway standards to allow residential 
driveways to be 22 feet wide for the entire length from the garage to the street.  
Staff supports granting this waiver because the streets within this development 
will be private. 

 
10. The Applicant has requested a waiver from Section 3.5.4.g.1 of the Zoning 

Ordinance to not provide paved sidewalks within the development.  Staff 
supports  granting this waiver as the Applicant has indicated that sidewalks are 
not used in similar developments and because the reduced speeds throughout 
the development are conducive to pedestrian access without dedicated 
sidewalks. 



Staff Recommendation: Cross Farm – Phase 1 Site Plan September 6, 2017 
 
 

Page 3 of 4 
 

11. The Applicant has requested a waiver from Section 4.01c to allow a plan scale 
greater than 1”=40’ for the Existing Conditions Plan.  Staff supports granting this 
waiver as the plans are legible at the scale presented and the scale at which the 
plans are provided allow for the entire existing conditions to be shown on one 
sheet.   

 
12. The Applicant has requested a waiver from Section 4.01c to allow a plan scale 

greater than 1”=40’ for the Overall Boundary Plan.  Staff supports granting this 
waiver as the plans are legible at the scale presented and the scale at which the 
plans are provided allow for the entire boundary to be shown on one sheet.  

  
13. The Applicant has requested a waiver from Section 4.01c to allow a plan scale 

greater than 1”=40’ for the future development phasing plan.  Staff supports 
granting this waiver as the plans are legible at the scale presented and the scale 
at which the plans are provided allow for the entire overall phasing plan to be 
shown on one sheet.   

 
14. The Applicant has requested a waiver from Section 6.01C of the Site Plan 

Regulations to allow issuance of a certificate of occupancy prior to completion of 
the wearing course of pavement.  Staff supports this waiver for the wearing 
course only, and has included a recommended condition of approval that the 
wearing course be complete prior to commencing future Phases of this project. 

 
Board Action Required:  Motion to approve the Applicant’s request for the above 
waivers 4b and 5 through 14 as outlined in the Staff recommendation 
memorandum dated September 6, 2017.  
 
Staff recommends that the Planning Board defer action on waivers 1, 2, 3 and 4a 
outlined above until additional information is provided by the Applicant. 
 

• Zoning Exemption Request:  The Applicant has requested an exemption from Residential 
Phasing requirements to allow 40 building permits to be issued per year where 15 are 
allowed.  Under Section 1.3.4, the Planning Board shall grant exemption to the phasing 
requirements of Section 1.3.3 where the proposed project is for Elderly Housing and the 
owner of record shall enter an agreement, to be recorded in the RCRD, certifying that 
the project will be utilized and restricted to 100% elderly occupants (age 55 and older).   
 
Staff supports granting the exemption requested as it is consistent with the conditions 
of Section 1.3.4 of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 
Board Action Required:  Motion to grant the exemption from the Phasing 
Requirements of Section 1.3.3 as permitted under Section 1.3.4 of the Zoning 
Ordinance as outlined in the Staff Recommendation memorandum dated 
September 6, 2017. 
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• Conditional Use Permit:  The Applicant has requested one (1) Conditional Use Permit: 
 

1. The Applicant has requested a Conditional Use Permit to allow work within the 
Conservation Overlay District.  Two impact areas were identified, Area #1, 
25,000 SF of buffer impact associated with the detention pond and rain garden 
adjacent to Route 102, and Area #2, 14,000 SF of buffer impact associated with 
the compensatory flood storage area to be constructed.  The Conservation 
Commission reviewed this Application on several occasions.  The Commission, at 
its meeting of July 25, 2017 voted to provide the following comments to the 
Planning Board: 

a. The additional mitigation or storage area, just to the west of the land 
purchase abutting 102, we support (i.e. the 14,000 SF compensatory 
storage impact area) 

b. We continue to believe that the impacts on the buffer caused by the 
clubhouse and associated amenities and detention pond are not 
necessary given the acreage available to the project. 

 
The criteria for a Conditional Use Permit are outlined in Section 2.6.3.4 of the Zoning 
Ordinance: 

a. The proposed construction is essential to the productive use of land not within 
the CO District.  
b. Design and construction methods will be such as to minimize impact upon the 
wetlands and will include restoration of the site consistent with the permitted 
use.  
c. There is no feasible alternative route on land controlled by the applicant that 
does not cross the CO District nor has less detrimental impact on the wetlands. 
Nothing in this Section shall limit the applicant from exploring alternatives with 
abutting property owners.  
d. Economic advantage is not the sole reason for the proposed location of the 
construction. 

If the Board finds that the Applicant has demonstrated compliance with the criteria of 
Section 2.6.3.4 of the Zoning Ordinance, Staff recommends the Board approve the 
request for a CUP. 
 

Board Action Required:  Motion to approve the Applicant’s request for a 
Conditional Use Permit as outlined in the Staff Recommendation Memorandum 
dated September 6, 2017. 
 

Staff recommends that the Planning Board continue further discussion of this application to 
October 11, 2017 Planning Board meeting. In addition to the design item waivers previously 
noted, there are outstanding issues associated with the site design, off-site improvement 
plans for extension of the water line, and permits for off-site improvements from NHDOT and 
NHDES.   
 



From: Morgan Hollis
To: Laura Gandia
Cc: Beth Morrison
Subject: RE: E-mail
Date: Thursday, September 07, 2017 12:37:44 PM

Laura,
I have copied and pasted the email below. Iread the portion beginning with “At this time… and going
for the next few paragraphs, I think ending before the last paragraph, but I am sure the tape will
reflect where I finished.
 
 
----- Forwarded Message -----
From: "Desfosses, Brian" <Brian.Desfosses@dot.nh.gov>
To: "'cmailoux@londonderrynh.org'" <cmailoux@londonderrynh.org>;
"'jtrottier@londonderryng.org'" <jtrottier@londonderryng.org>
Cc: "Radwanski, Richard" <Richard.Radwanski@dot.nh.gov>; "O'Donnell, William"
<William.O'Donnell@dot.nh.gov>; 'Joseph Maynard' <jm@benchmark-engineering.com>
Sent: Thursday, August 31, 2017 3:43 PM
Subject: Cross Farm Development, Route 102, Londonderry, NH
 
Hello John & Colleen,
 
I am writing to you today in an effort to explain the DOT driveway permit situation.  As I understand
things, there is a planning board meeting on Wednesday (9/6) and the applicant requested that we
touch base with you relative to the driveway permit process.  As you are likely aware, DOT scheduled
a scoping meeting for this project on July 11, 2017 and at that meeting, DOT represented that it
should be reviewing the larger proposal so that there is one review process, and all offsite
improvements would be handled with one project proposal. 
 
Since that time, the District 5 office responded to a number of requests by Cross Farm Development
and Benchmark Engineering relative to reducing the scope of the driveway application submittal to
allow for a smaller approval of a 21-lot subdivision.  After reviewing the many complex factors
regarding the existing pavement at the old Park n Ride, the underlying construction of the highway,
the existing geometry of the area, and the proposal as a whole, DOT decided that it could review the
limited (21-lot) proposal to allow for the developer to obtain a permit sooner and possibly begin
construction in 2017.    
 
At this point, I have received authorization from DOT Bureau of Right-of-Way for the Town of
Londonderry to request a driveway permit on the behalf of Cross Farm Development.  I have also
received a driveway permit application signed by Rick Welch of Cross Farm Development (received
August 28).  I will need a driveway permit request signed by the Town of Londonderry in order to
approve the driveway permit, as the memo I received from Right-of-Way allows for the Town of
Londonderry and/or their representatives only. 
 
The District 5 office has not yet reviewed the engineering aspects of the proposal.  I believe it will

mailto:mhollis@nh-lawyers.com
mailto:lgandia@londonderrynh.org
mailto:bmorrison@londonderrynh.org


take us on the order of 3-4 weeks or so to be able to issue a driveway permit, assuming the
engineering is acceptable and the consultant responsive to review comments.  That being said, I
believe that they will have a driveway permit to access the development in the relatively near
future. 
 
While I cannot comment beyond this at this time, the DOT review of the 21-lot proposal will be just
that, and any additional pavement areas that currently exist and are not necessary to serve 21 lots
will need to be removed as part of the permit requirements.  Once the 21-lot request is permitted,
the developer can construct/remove whatever is approved for the limited-scope driveway entrance. 
 
Cross Farm Development has further indicated that the larger-scope proposal will be introduced
following this limited-scope approval.  At that point, additional turning lanes, bypass shoulders, and
similar geometric warrants will be evaluated and proposed as necessary by the developer.   
 
I hope this brief summary is helpful to you in your review.  Of course, our issuance of a driveway
permit will be contingent upon the Town being in agreement with the proposal and our approach as
explained herein.  If you have additional questions, please feel free to reach out to me by email or
phone at 223-3802. 
 
Thank you.
 
Brian
Brian A. Desfosses, P.E.
Assistant District Engineer
NHDOT – District 5
Bedford, NH
ph. 603-666-3336
 
 
Morgan
 
Morgan A. Hollis, Esquire
Gottesman & Hollis P.A.
39 East Pearl Street
Nashua, NH 03060-3407
Direct Dial:  603-318-0455
Main Number:  603-889-5959 ext. 203
Facsimile:  603-886-0380
Email:  mhollis@nh-lawyers.com
 
 
 
 

From: Laura Gandia [mailto:lgandia@londonderrynh.org] 
Sent: Thursday, September 7, 2017 12:01 PM

mailto:mhollis@nh-lawyers.com


To: Morgan Hollis <mhollis@nh-lawyers.com>
Cc: Beth Morrison <bmorrison@londonderrynh.org>
Subject: RE: E-mail
 
Hi Morgan –
 
Would you happen to have a copy of the-email you were reading from last night?  I was going to
have Beth include it as part of the minutes.
 
Thank you.
 
Laura J. Gandia
Associate Town Planner
Town of Londonderry
Planning & Economic Development
268B Mammoth Road
Londonderry, New Hampshire 03053
(603) 432-1100 X134
(603) 432-1128 (fax)
 
 

Confidentiality Notice: the information contained in this email and any attachments may be legally
privileged and confidential. If you are not an intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
dissemination, distribution, or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-
mail in error, please notify the sender and permanently delete the e-mail and any attachments
immediately. You should not retain, copy or use this e-mail or any attachments for any purpose, nor
disclose all or any part of the contents to any other person.   ­­  



 STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
To: Planning Board          Date: September 6, 2017 
From: Colleen P. Mailloux, AICP, Town Planner  
 John R. Trottier, PE, Assist. Dir. Of DPW   

            
Application: Application Acceptance and Public Hearing for formal review of a lot line 

adjustment plan between 97 and 99 High Range Road, Map 5, Lot 30-3 and Map 
5, Lot 30, George T. Benson (Owner/Applicant). 

  
• Completeness: There is one outstanding checklist item for which the Applicant has 

submitted a waiver request for acceptance purposes only.  If the Planning Board grants 
the waiver, Staff recommends the application be accepted as complete. 

 
1. The Applicant has submitted a waiver request from Checklist Item III.34 to not 

provide a sight distance plan and profile.  Staff supports this waiver request for 
acceptance purposes only. 

  
Board Action Required:  Motion to approved the waiver for acceptance purposes 
only per Staff’s recommendation memorandum dated September 6, 2017. 
 
Board Action Required:  Motion to Accept the Application as Complete per Staff’s 
recommendation memorandum dated September 6, 2017. 

 
• Waivers: The Applicant is requesting one waivers of the subdivision regulations: 

 
1. The Applicant has submitted a waiver request from Section 3.09.F.2 of the 

Subdivision Regulations and Checklist Item III.34 to not certify proper sight 
distance in meeting the requirements of Exhibit D2.  Staff does not support this 
waiver request and has included a recommended condition of approval that 
sight distance plan and profile for both driveways be provided and certified prior 
to plan signature. 

 
Board Action Required:  Motion to deny the waiver request as outlined in the staff 
recommendation memorandum dated September 6, 2017. 

 
• Recommendation:  Based on the information available to date, Staff recommends that 

the Planning Board CONDITIONALLY APPROVE this application with the Notice of 
Decision to read substantially as follows: 

 
Board Action Required:  Motion to grant conditional approval of the Lot Line 
Adjustment Plan for Map 5 Lots 30-3 and 30, 97 and 99 High Range Road, George 
Benson (Owner/Applicant) in accordance with plans prepared by Jeffrey Land 
Survey, LLC, dated December 21, 2016, with the precedent conditions to be 
fulfilled within two years and prior to plan signature and general and subsequent 
conditions of approval to be fulfilled as noted in the Staff Recommendation 
Memorandum, dated September 6, 2017. 
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“Applicant”, herein, refers to the property owner, business owner, or organization submitting 
this application and to his/its agents, successors, and assigns. 
 
PRECEDENT CONDITIONS 
 
All of the precedent conditions below must be met by the Applicant, at the expense of the 
Applicant, prior to certification of the plans by the Planning Board.  Certification of the plans is 
required prior to commencement of any site work, any construction on the site or issuance of a 
building permit. 
 

1. Driveway sight distance plan and profiles for both driveways be provided, to be 
reviewed and approved by the Town Engineer. 
 

2. A copy of the executed well release form be provided to the Town.   
 

3. Wetland buffer placards be indicated on the plans.  
 

4. The Owner’s signatures shall be provided on the plans. 
 

5. The Applicant shall provide a digital copy of the complete final plan to the Town prior to 
plan signature by the Planning Board in accordance with Section 2.05.n of the 
Subdivision Regulations. 

 
6. The Applicant shall provide checks for LCHIP and recording fees, made payable to the 

Rockingham County Registry of Deeds. 
 

7. The Applicant shall note all general and subsequent conditions on the plans (must be on 
a sheet to be recorded, or a separate document to be recorded with the subdivision 
plans). 

 
8. Final planning review. 

 
PLEASE NOTE –  If these conditions are not met within two (2) years of the meeting at which 
the Planning Board grants approval, the Board’s approval will be considered to have lapsed and 
re-submission of the application will be required.  See RSA 674:39 on vesting. 
 
GENERAL AND SUBSEQUENT CONDITIONS 
 
All of the conditions below are attached to this approval. 

  
1. All of the documentation submitted in the application package by the applicant and any 

requirements imposed by other agencies are part of this approval unless otherwise 
updated, revised, clarified in some manner, or superseded in full or in part. In the case 
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of conflicting information between documents, the most recent documentation and this 
notice herein shall generally be determining. 

 
2. It is the responsibility of the applicant to obtain all other local, state, and federal 

permits, licenses, and approvals which may be required as part of this project (that were 
not received prior to certification of the plans). Contact the Building Division at 
extension 115 regarding building permits. 



 STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
To: Planning Board          Date: September 6, 2017 
From: Colleen P. Mailloux, AICP, Town Planner  
 John R. Trottier, PE, Assist. Dir. Of DPW   

            
Application: Application Acceptance and Public Hearing for formal review of a Minor Site Plan 

and Conditional Use Permit in the Route 102 Performance Overlay District for a 
change of use to a child care facility, 2 Young Road, Map 6 Lot 64, Zoned C-I and 
Route 102 POD, 2017 Young Road, LLC (Owner) and the Learning Tree Early 
Education Center (Applicant) 

  
• Completeness: There are two outstanding checklist items for which the Applicant has 

requested waivers.  Should the Board grant the waivers, Staff recommends the 
application be accepted a complete. 
  

• Checklist Waivers:  The following checklist waivers have been requested: 
 

1. Checklist Item V.12 and Section 3.17 of the Site Plan Regulations to provide SCS 
soil mapping for the site. 

2. Checklist Item XI.2 and Section 3.07 of the Site Plan Regulations to provide a 
Stormwater Management Report for the project. 

Staff supports the requested waivers because the existing conditions of the site are 
consistent with the approved site plan on file for the property, there will be no 
increase in impervious area on the site from the 1983 approved site plan, the 
applicant is proposing to remove existing impervious area from they property, and 
there are no exterior alterations proposed that require soil calculations or changes 
in the management of stormwater on the site. 

Board Action Required:  Motion to grant waivers 1 and 2 per Staff’s 
recommendation memorandum dated September 6, 2017. 
 
Board Action Required:  Motion to Accept the Application as Complete. 

 
• Conditional Use Permit:  The Applicant has requested one (1) Conditional Use Permit: 

 
1. The Applicant has requested a Conditional Use Permit to operate a daycare 

facility in the Route 102 Performance Overlay District.  Daycare is permitted by 
conditional use in the Route 102 Performance Overlay District when the 
Applicant demonstrates that the use meets the criteria for a conditional use 
permit as outline in Section 2.6.1.6.F of the Zoning Ordinance.  Staff believes that 
the information provided by the Applicant has demonstrated compliance with 
the criteria for a conditional use permit and recommends approval of the 
conditional use permit. 
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Board Action Required:  Motion to approve the Conditional Use Permit to allow a 
daycare use in the Route 102 Performance Overlay Zone as the Applicant has met 
the criteria of Section 2.6.1.6.F of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 
• Recommendation:  Based on the information available to date, Staff recommends that 

the Planning Board CONDITIONALLY APPROVE this application with the Notice of 
Decision to read substantially as follows: 

 
Board Action Required:  Motion to grant conditional approval of the Minor Site 
Plan for a change of use to allow a daycare center – Map 6 Lot 64, 2 Young Road, 
2017 Young Road LLC (Owners), The Learning Tree Early Education Center 
(Applicant), in accordance with plans prepared Promised Land Survey, LLC, last 
revised August 10, 2017, with the precedent conditions to be fulfilled within 120 
days of the approval and prior to plan signature and general and subsequent 
conditions of approval to be fulfilled as noted in the Staff Recommendation 
Memorandum, dated September 6, 2017: 

 
“Applicant”, herein, refers to the property owner, business owner, or organization submitting 
this application and to his/its agents, successors, and assigns. 
 
PRECEDENT CONDITIONS 
 
All of the precedent conditions below must be met by the Applicant, at the expense of the 
Applicant, prior to certification of the plans by the Planning Board.  Certification of the plans is 
required prior to commencement of any site work, any construction on the site or issuance of a 
building permit. 
 

1. The Applicant shall note all waivers granted on the plan. 
 

2. The Applicant shall note approved Conditional Use Permit on the plan. 
 

3. The Applicant shall provide a digital copy of the complete final plan to the Town prior to 
plan signature by the Planning Board in accordance with Section 2.05.n of the 
Subdivision Regulations. 

 
PLEASE NOTE –  If these conditions are not met within two (2) years of the meeting at which 
the Planning Board grants approval, the Board’s approval will be considered to have lapsed and 
re-submission of the application will be required.  See RSA 674:39 on vesting. 
 
GENERAL AND SUBSEQUENT CONDITIONS 
 
All of the conditions below are attached to this approval. 
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1. The project must be built and executed as specified in the approved application package 
unless modifications are approved by the Planning Department & Department of Public 
Works, or, if Staff deems applicable, the Planning Board. 
 

2. All of the documentation submitted in the application package by the applicant and any 
requirements imposed by other agencies are part of this approval unless otherwise 
updated, revised, clarified in some manner, or superseded in full or in part. In the case 
of conflicting information between documents, the most recent documentation and this 
notice herein shall generally be determining. 

 
3. It is the responsibility of the applicant to obtain all other local, state, and federal 

permits, licenses, and approvals which may be required as part of this project (that were 
not received prior to certification of the plans). Contact the Building Division at 
extension 115 regarding building permits. 
 

4. Site improvements must be completed prior to the issuance of a certificate of 
occupancy.  
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